3) For properties without frontage along El Camino Real, only retail sales 
consistent with the definition of “general retail” and five thousand 
(5,000) square feet or less.

4) Must be within a fully enclosed structure.

5) Limited to establishments with a gross floor area of two thousand five 
hundred (2,500) square feet or less. Limited to the ground floor of a 
building located on an interior lot a minimum of five hundred (500) feet 
from any other financial institution.

6) Limited to establishments with a gross floor area of five thousand 
(5,000) square feet or less.

[...]

9) Limited to upper stories.

10) Permitted if existing. Additions to existing facilities and establishment 
of new facilities are subject to San Carlos Municipal Code Section 

18.23.170, Personal services.

11) Limited to neighborhood groceries with less than one thousand five 
hundred (1,500) square feet of sales area when located along East San 
Carlos Avenue.

12) The sale of alcoholic beverages is prohibited.

13) Not permitted on sites where the shopfront of such non-residential use 
faces onto R zoning districts.

14) Minor use permit required for sites adjacent to R districts.

[...]

HEIGHT LIMITATIONS AND 
EXCEPTIONS
1) Vertical Projections. A parapet wall, cornice or sloping roof may project 

up to five (5) feet above the height limit (see SCMC Section 18.15.060 
for vertical projection allowances).

2) Towers. If the project site is greater than fifteen thousand (15,000) square 
feet, a tower or other projecting architectural elements may extend 
up to ten (10) feet above the top of the roof; provided, that the square Figure 3.7 - Building Heights Key - MU Districts. 

footage of the element(s) does not total more than ten percent (10%)

[...]

from public/street view pursuant to SCMC Section 18.15.090 using 
architectural elements including but not limited to parapets and screens. 
The screening elements shall be integrated into the overall building 
design.

4) Towers. If the project site is greater than fifteen thousand (15,000) square 
feet, a tower or other projecting architectural element(s) may extend 
up to ten (10) feet above the top of the roof; provided, that the square 
footage of the element(s) does not total more than ten percent (10%) 
of the building roof area.